
.%tr
#es.%±fa#iits.ans

fsz sran .9 .Zarr

~~ (File No.): V2(ST)62/A-ll/ 2017-18/I :YJG,Cc, to
\_,00 q--o

cfi

0

0

T 374tr 37Tr +iIT (Order-In-Appeal No.): AHM-EXCUS-002-APP- 142-17-18
fecis (Date):26-10-2017,_5rta #t arts (Date of i~sue): .;13::-l \--· I '.J"
~ 3"m ~~. .3WfFc1 (Jrfrc;r-n) c;:_cim -cnft:r
Passed by Shri Uma Shanker, Commissioner (Appeals)

_df JIT<Tcfc,,~~ ~rc;ci,, (-a:rsc>l"-l), 3-le\J-li:;lisllc,, 3il<lcl'cilc>lll aarr st
..:, ..:, ..:, -

;FR>f .3re:~T 'ff-------------------------------- ~ -------------------~ mc'f
" - C.

Arising out of Order-In-Original No ._SD-01/Refund/64/AC/Hariom/2016-17_Dated:
16.02.2017 issued by: Assistant Commr STC(Div-I), Ahmedabad.

.:l-lcf1c>lcficil/\,lklclleJ cfiT o=rrJ-l" ™ "CfcIT (Name & Address of the Appellant/Respondent)

Mis Hariom Projects Pvt Ltd
as& anf@ gr 3r# 3mr 3riar 3era aar ? a a r 3rar # sf zranfearf ft.:,

~arcr tHl:Ta=r 3ITTtc!irt'r at 3r4t zn ucaur 3rdWI # 'flc!icTT t I.:, .:,

Any person an aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as
the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way:

mra mci>Tt cnT tprttlffOT 3ITTfe.a!' :
Revision application to Government of India:

(I) (en) (i) #tr 3z arm 3rf@1fr 1994 cfi'I" mi- 3@c'f 5flt aal arrmi # a ii CfcITcFc,
3

err at 3q-ar ah var rqss hs 3iaiiaqrarwr 3rlaa 3re4tea t@rcr, a:rm=r tR"cfif{ , far rinrzr, rsrva
fm:rrar , ataft ±ifs, s#ace tr ·raca,vi mi,m feat-1 1000 I cfi1" cfi'I° ~ ~ I

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Government of India, Revision Application Unit,
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street. New
Delhi-110001, under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first
proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid:

(ii) z1fe m fr gf # mm ii azf qr lai * fa ±isra zI Jla'"li cf>IH!l lai "R <TT fcnt!'r
sisran as sisra immsa -a:rrar *· m fa4raisrta zn mrr * 'tTTt % fa@t acur
* <TT fa@sisra m- ;i:m;r cfi'I" ffi<TT ~ zyg ~ m- I.:,

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to
another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a
warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse

(g) ma hs az f@fr lz zu qr fa ml r znr mm a faff 3riar eyes
ad m 3ezcr gra a# Rdz a mm k sit ma h as far; zur qr ii zffa ? [.:, .

Cont. .. 2

'\'-'..

#



I

---2---

(c) In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhµtan, without payment of
duty.

aifa na #t nra zyc #rat # fg sit sq@t #fez mrr 6l{a sitharr sit s
err gi Pru # gafa agar, or@la # err uRa alI T flN i\' far srfe,Rm (i.2) 199s
'c1Rf 109 am~- fcpq' l'fq 'ITTI

(d)

(1)

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

ft surerzca (srfa) fmr481, 2oo1 # Rm o a fafa RRfe qua in gg-s at ufzii
'lf, Mim am?gr a ua am?t )fa Rita a cfA mra # fl {er--srlr gi 3r4tea Irr cJft err-err
mcrllT cfi' Ir fr 3m7ha fhu GIT aif;1 Gr# T7er m ~- q7'f !;(Lc:ll~M cB" ~ mxT 35-~ 'lf
~~ cfi' -~ cfi' 'ffWf cfi' 'fITl?.T €tr--oatatuf 9t at#t afeg I

The above application shall be· made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which
the order sol.lght to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by
two copies each of the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a
copy ofTR-.6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section
35-EE of CEA 1944, under Major Head of Account.

0

(2) RR@sra ana arr usi viva« ga card 6qa ur \Nffi qjl=f.m mm 200/- 'CJfM~
al Garg altsi ica van ya arra snr st at 100o/- at pl 4rat #l Gil;l

I

The revision, application shall be accompanied by a fee of .Rs.200/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more
than Rupees One Lac. ·

(1)

(a)

(b)

(2)

tuqr yen 3@fr#, 1944 t nr 35-4t/35-z sif-­

Under Sectidn 358/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

affasr qc1iaia if@eu ftma tftr zrc#, #tr Ila zy«ea vi hara srft#la irarawr
at fa@ts #feat are iia i. 3. 3. • g, {fact atvi
the special:.bench of Custom, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block
No.2, R.K. Ptiram, New Delhi-1 in all matters relating to classification valuation and.

sq~Rega ufR 2 («)a is; rgar sraa at r4ta, sr@al a mm i vim gyca, #z
Gara yea gi hara 3flt4 nzf@raw (Rrec) cJft '9ftcrf ~ 1frfacITT, 31t5f!i;IElli; i\' 3TT-20, ~
~- t51R4cC'l tbl-LJJ(3U,s,~ •"J"<R, 31t5f!i;IElli;;,_380016. .

To the west regional benph of C_ustcims; Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal .
(CESTAT) atO-20, New Metal Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380
016. in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

tr user yea (sr@«) fzrra8, 2oot #t nr sirfa rrl z-a feifRa fag1II
arfl#ti znznf@eras@i ; at n{ 3r@ fas sn4he Rg ·r; sn?er 6t 'qR mzrm·~-_\JJ'ITT m9R ~
"$1' lftrr, 6lJ'M ct)' 'l'fflT 3rR wm:rr ·Tzarif 5nT; 5 Gal4 zIT \Nffi 'cpl=f t@~ 1000/- 'CJfM ~
6Jlfr I '1fITT '(3cCflcf~ cJft 'fli.T, p:l'M cJft lftrri 3rR wm:IT '<Tll'f~~ 5 ~- m 50 'C'lruf'(!cn "ITT 'fil
~ 5000/- 'CJfM ~ 6Jlfr I !'1fITT 'i3cCllG' ~ ct)'· lftrr, .6lJ'M cJft +fiTi 3it anrzar rnr uif=r 6u; so
ta zn Ura unr & asi sq¢ 1oooo/- #hi 3ha#t 3tf ct)' 'CJfM Wfllcp xltix-elx cfi' .:ni=r xf

0
far zyca, as4rUra yen ya aa arfttumn@au a sf re-­
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.



?earfkia 4a rye #a iv#in twrl1 zus rr5en # fa4h n1Ra lfsR ta # #a #t
·•
1
~ cJTT 6T urm U# mrznf@raw atl fer] '. .

The appeal to the Appellate Tribli□al sball be filed in: quatiruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeai) · Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-,
Rs.5,000/- and Hs.10,000/- where amount of duty/ penalty / demand / refund is upto 5
Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in
favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of the
Tribunal is situated. ·

(3) zuR@ zr mar i a{ pa rksii r war tr & atrt pr silr fght ar {Tarfr
ir a faar uat Ry gr ill g; ft f far qdt arf a aa a fg zenRerf rqfrzr
7nf@rawral ya 3r@a u #trr a ya 34aa .hut "G-ITfil .-g I

In case .of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the
Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is
filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

rllllll<."lll~i~ 19/0 ~mwimr ct1' -~-1 a siafa Reiff fa3rir arr 3ma zut
e sm#gr zqenifenf Ruff uf@rat # 3mar i a r@ta al yauf u 5.6.5o !ffi 'c6l rllllllcll) ~
fez mu st alRgt

(4)

0
(5)

One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under schedufed-r item·
of the cqurt fee Act, 1975 as amended.

ga 3it if@ra mrai at~-ffl cf@ 'frrwrr ~- 3W< ~~3ITTl5fifu" fcn<TT urar & uit v#tr yea,
a4r 3qr«i i ycea vi hara 3r4#rzr zrznf@rawi (ariiRef@;) fm, 1982 'lT ~- t I ·

(6)

a

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise.& s·ervice Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 198i

fr yea, sf sn<a zyca ga hara an4l4hr urn1f@raw (free), # wr or@t a nrra i
aaczr 7iarDemand) yd is (Penalty) ql 1o% qasir aar 3fark 1 zrifas, 3ff@raawa5#r 1o #ls
~ t !(Section · 35 F of the Central. Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section· 86 of the Finance Act,
1994)

a.4hr 37=nz era3ittara'a3iati, nf@ztar "aacr#rzia"Duty Demanded) ­
3: · · ·

(i) (S~ction)mnD~~~_tITTI;
(ii) fan araahr&dz4fez #r if@r;
(iii) Ac&4fefrifa fer 6hr2zr if@.

> zrqa rarifaa aria'stqfsir#stacri,arr' aura av Afra sraacfrrre.

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellat~ Commission~r would have to be pre-deposited. It may be noted that the.

· pre-deposit is a mandatory condition [for filing appeal before CESTAT. {Section 35 c (2A)
and 35 F of the; Central Excise Act, ·1944, Sectiori 83 & Section 86 of the Finance _Act, 1994) .

Under Central Excise andlService Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) . amount determined .under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of err.oneous Ce:nvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules. . .

. z czf ii ,z a±r # 4f 3r4hr hf@rawr a mar si era arrar ye m zys· 14c11Rc1 ~ m iiTJT f<nir
·mr ~~ c); 10% 3_P@laf r ail srzi har avs farfa t as c;tJs <Ii 10o/o :i_p@lif. 'Cf{~ .;rr ~ ~I.

In view of above, an appeal agaiilist this ord$r shall lie before the Tribunal onpayment of 10%· •.·· . , s
of the duty demanded ithere dut~ or duty add penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where pena[t, f:'.-

0

~' :;\ '.' ' ' : ;_ ·•

alone is in dispute." ' ., .-~/ \\.. '-::
\ -~I



3
V2 (ST)62/A-ll/2017-18

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

Mis Hariom Projects Pvt. Ltd., B-301 Shree Balaji Residency, Near Sangath

Silver Apartment, Sabarmati - Gandhinagar Highway, Matera, Ahmedabad - 380 005

(hereinafter referred to as 'the appellant') has filed the present appeal against Order-in­
original No.SD-O1/Refund/64/ACIHariom/16-17 dated 16/02/2017 (hereinafter

referred to as 'the impugned order') passed by Assistant Commissioner, Service Tax,

Division-I, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as 'the adjudicating authority'). The

appellant who was holding Service tax registration No.AABCH444BSD001 had provided

construction services to Military Engineering Services (MES department, Ministry of

Defence). In the Budget of 2016, Section 102 was inserted in Finance Act, 2016

granting retrospective exemption for the period 01/04/2015 to 29/02/2016 (both days

inclusive) within the period of six months from the date of assent of Hon'ble President

on Finance Bill 2016 i.e. 14/05/2016 in respect of specified services such as

construction, renovation etc. meant for use other than for commercial purpose and

rendered under works contract to the Government or an authority under the

Government. The appellant filed a refund claim of Rs.1,48,71,574/- on 09/11/2016
under the provisions of Section 102 of the Finance Act, 1994 (hereinafter 'F .A., 1994')

requesting for refund amount of Rs.1,42,58,812/- directly to be granted to Military

Engineering Service (hereinafter MES) who was the recipient of service and the

remaining amount of Rs.6,12,762/- to be sanctioned and paid to the appellant. A Show

Cause Notice F.No.SD-01/04-130/Refund/Hariom/16-17 dated 16/02/2017 ('the SCN')

was issued to the appellant asking them to show cause as to how and under what­

provision of Section 11B of CEA, 1944 made applicable to Service Tax matters vide

Section 83 of F.A., 1994, could the refund application filed by the appellant be paid to a

third party; as to how unjust enrichment is not applicable to the refund claim and

whether the appellant had maintained separate accounts for taxable and exempted

services under Rule 6 of Cenvat credit Rules, 2004 (CCR, 2004).

2. In the impugned order, the adjudicating authority has held that the as regards the

claim of Rs.1,42,58,812/-, refund cannot be sanctioned to MES as under Section 11B of

CEA, 1944, refund can be sanctioned only to one who files the refund claim and not to

anyone else. The adjudicating authority has held that the appellant itself had mentioned

in the claim that MES had already reimbursed the amount of Rs.1,42,58,812/- to the

appellant and thus the claim for Rs.1,42,58,812/- was hit by bar of unjust enrichment

and accordingly this amount has been ordered to be transferred to Consumer Welfare
Fund. As regards the claim of refund amount of Rs.55,767/- towards interest paid, the

adjudicating authority has rejected this claim holding that this payment of interest was

nowhere related to the payment received from MES. In the impugned order the refund

claim of Rs.5,56,995/- has been sanctioned to the appellant in terms of Notification No.

l

0

2



0

4
• + V2(ST)62/A-11/2017-18

22/2012-ST dated 20/06/2012 and Section 102 ofF.A., 1994 and Section 11B of CEA,
1944 made applicable to Service Tax matters vide Section 83ofF.A., 1994.

3. Aggrieved by the impugned order, the appellant has filed the instant appeal, inter

alia, on the following grounds:

1) The learned adjudicating authority had erred in passing the order u/s 143(3) of
the I.T. Act. The learned authority had erred in not providing the appellant"
reasonable opportunity for submission of information. The order passed rejecting
refund claim of Rs.1,42,58,812/- and transferring the same to consumer welfare
fund is totally illegal, incorrect and passed without application of mind as well as
completely erroneous and unjustifiable to the appellant. Thus it is bad in law.

The appellant has also filed an application for condonation of delay by 25 days in filing

the appeal.

4. Personal hearing was held on 04/10/2017 when Shri Rajesh D. Shah, C.A.

appeared for the appellant and requested to tag another appeal file V2(ST)63/II/2017­

18 of M/s Vijay Construction, being identical matter. The learned CA reiterated the

grounds of appeal and requested for time to submit papers / documents, for which 7

days time was allowed. The appellant submitted letter dated 11/10/2017 reiterating the

grounds once again and submitting copies of letter dated 17/10/2016 from MES

stipulating all contractors to file refund claim with department requesting department to

refund service tax amount reimbursed by MES directly to MES. It has also been

contended in this letter that unjust enrichment was not applicable as the claim was to

refund the claim directly to MES.

5. I have carefully gone through the impugned order and the grounds of appeal filed

by the 'appellant. I find that there. is a delay of 25 days in filing of the appeal and the

appellant has filed an application along with the appeal memorandum for condonation of

delay. I allow the application and condone the delay of 25 days in filing of the appeal.·

On merit I find that the exemption in the instant case is by virtue of the provisions of

Section 102 of Finance Act, 1994 that grants exemption for the period 01/04/2015 to

29/02/2016 (both days inclusive) in respect of specified services such as construction,

renovation etc. meant for use other than for commercial purpose and rendered under

works contract to the Government or a local authority or a Government authority. In

terms of sub-section (2) of Section 102 of Finance Act, 1994 refund in available in lieu

of the said retrospective exemption. In the instant appeal, the appellant has disputed the

standpoint of the adjudicating authority for rejecting the reimbursement of the refund

claim amount of Rs.1,42,58,812/- to a third party i.e. M/s MES out of the total claim of

Rs.1,48,71,574/- filed by the appellant. The appellant has also challenged the transfer

of refund claim amount of Rs.1,42,58,812/- to Consumer Welfare Fund as ordered "@,5.,
the impugned order. @y •er. i .-;_. . \/'



if

5
V2 (ST)62/A4-11/2017-18

6. The appellant· has not produced any evidence in the form of reference to any

statutory provision, Notification, Circular or Case law to support its challenge against the

order of the adjudicating authority holding that there is no provision under Section 11B

of CEA, 1944 made applicable to Service Tax matters vide Section 83 of F.A., 1994 to

sanction and pay a portion of refund claim made by one person to a third person who

has not filed the refund claim. The sanction of refund in such a manner cannot be
.,

merely on the basis of the contract or mode of transaction between two persons but on

the basis of legal provisions stipulated by law under which such claim of refund is made.

Therefore, I find no reason to interfere in the decision of the adjudicating authority in this
. .

regard. Further, the adjudicating authority has sanctioned the refund claim of

Rs.1,42,56,812/- to the appellant and transferred the same to the Consumer Welfare

Fund on the grounds of unjust enrichment, which is correct and legally sustainable·

because it remains an undisputed fact on record that the amount of Rs.1,42,56,812/­

paid by the appellant who is the service provider had been reimbursed to the appellant

by MES who is the service recipient. Thus the burden of tax had been passed on by the

appellant to the service recipient and payment of such amount as refund to the

appellant would clearly amount to unjust enrichment. Therefore, the correct way is to

sanction the said refund amount and transfer the same to Consumer Welfare· Fund as

ordered in the impugned order. In view of the above discussions, the appeal filed by the

appellant is rejected.

7. 3r4ha=i arrz fr ar{3r4a fart3qtathhfan5rat
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in the above terms. •

Ans?
(35mr gin)

317g
a#c4tr a (3r4ea )

Date:2t/J0/2017

#«el#teas
Superintendent,
Central Tax (Appeals), Ahmedabad.

ByR.P.A.D.

To
M/s Hariom Projects Pvt. Ltd.,
B-301, Shree Balaji Residency,
Near Sangath Silver Apartment,
Sabarmati - Gandhinagar Highway, Matera,
Ahmedabad -- 380 005.

Copy to:

0

1. The Chief Commissioner of C.G.S.T., Ahmedabad.
2. The Commissioner of C.G.S.T., Ahmedabad (North).
3. The Additional Commissioner, C.G.S.T (System), Ahmedabad (North).
The A.CID.CO., C.G.S.T Division: I, Ahmedabad (North).

?2 guard Fe.
6. P.A.

:

_', ·- ··-~ ._ </:<
,.., ·:,


